On April 12, 2018, the Shareholders' Meeting established the compensation of each member of the Board 
of Statutory Auditors at the minimum level of the rates established by Ministerial Decree 140/2012, 
rounded down to the nearest 5,000 euros. The total annual compensation was therefore set at € 105,000 
(one hundred and five thousand) to be divided among the Auditors in the amount of € 30,000 (thirty 
thousand) per year for each Acting Auditor and € 45,000 (forty-five thousand) per year for the Chairman 
of the Board of Statutory Auditors, in addition to reimbursement for all members of the Board of Statutory 
Auditors for out-of-pocket expenses incurred in their role. 

*** 
Table 1 

OBJECTIVE PRIZE (€) 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS 

Minimum target: sum of consolidated 
EBITDA for the financial years included in 
the Reference Period between Euro 
150,000,000 (one hundred and fifty 
million) and Euro 159,999,999 (one 
hundred and fifty-nine million, nine 
hundred and ninety-nine thousand, nine 
hundred and ninety-nine). 

Intermediate objective: sum of 
consolidated EBITDA for the financial 
years included in the Reference Period 
between Euro 160,000,000 (one hundred 
and sixty million) and Euro 179,999,999 

€150,000 

€220,000 

On March 14, 2025, the Board of Directors, acting on a proposal from the Remuneration Committee, approved the 
new MBO LTI plan for the years 2025-2026-2027-2028, based on the objectives of the new strategic plan. 

Table 2 

TARGETS (70%) PRIZE (€) 

STRATEGIC MANAGERS 

Minimum target: sum of consolidated 
EBITDA for the financial years included in 
the Reference Period between Euro 
150,000,000 (one hundred and fifty 
million) and Euro 159,999,999 (one 
hundred and fifty-nine million, nine 
hundred and ninety-nine thousand, nine 
hundred and ninety-nine) 

Intermediate objective: sum of 
consolidated EBITDA for the financial 
years included in the Reference Period 
between Euro 160,000,000 (one hundred 
and sixty million) and Euro 179,999,999 
(one hundred and seventy-nine million, 
nine hundred and ninety-nine thousand, 
nine hundred and ninety-nine); 

Maximum target: sum of consolidated 
EBITDA for the financial years included in 
the Reference Period equal to or greater 
than Euro 180,000,000 (one hundred and 
eighty million). 

€50,000 

€100,000 

€200,000 

Table 3 

(one hundred and seventy-nine million, 
nine hundred and ninety-nine thousand, 
nine hundred and ninety-nine); 

Maximum target: sum of consolidated 
EBITDA for the financial years included in 
the Reference Period equal to or greater 
than Euro 180,000,000 (one hundred and 
eighty million). 

€350,000 

GOALS PRIZE (€) 

SUSTAINABILITY 

The conditions for accessing this specific 

award will be calculated at the end of the 

2025-2028 period in relation to the 

improvement in the ESG rating in the 

following measures: